502615224 12/27/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2661792

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Na	ame	Execution Date	
BRENT L. BUCKS				12/04/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: FAM	Л				
	NEERVELD 2				
City: KON	KONTICH				
State/Country: BEL	BELGIUM				
Postal Code: B-25	B-2550				
	<u> </u> _		Number		
Application Number:	14	405673			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE DATA		405673			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	1		38		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number:		:63-399	38		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email:	(312)26 312-26 contact	:63-399 63-4700 et@med	00 00 00 orackenfrank.com		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be sent	(312)26 312-26 contact <i>via US Mail v</i>	:63-399 63-4700 et@mcc when to	00 00 orackenfrank.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email:	(312)26 312-26; contact <i>via US Mail v</i> MCCR/	263-399 63-4700 ot@mcc when to RACKEI	00 00 00 orackenfrank.com		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be sent Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(312)26 312-26 contact via US Mail v MCCR/ 311 S. SUITE	263-399 63-4700 ct@mcc when to RACKEI WACK	00 00 orackenfrank.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. N & FRANK LLC KER DRIVE		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be sent Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	(312)26 312-26 contact via US Mail v MCCR/ 311 S. SUITE	263-399 63-4700 ct@mcc when to RACKEI WACK	00 Corackenfrank.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. N & FRANK LLC		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be sent Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(312)26 312-26; contact via US Mail v MCCR/ 311 S. SUITE CHICA	263-399 63-4700 et@mec when to RACKEI WACK E 4950 AGO, IL	00 00 orackenfrank.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. N & FRANK LLC KER DRIVE		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be sent Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(312)26 312-26; contact via US Mail v MCCR/ 311 S. SUITE CHICA	263-399 63-4700 et@mec when to RACKEI WACK E 4950 AGO, IL	00 Crackenfrank.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. N & FRANK LLC KER DRIVE		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be sent Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMB	(312)26 312-26; contact via US Mail v MCCR/ 311 S. SUITE CHICA	263-399 63-4700 et@mec when to RACKEI WACK E 4950 AGO, IL	38 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will be sent Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMB NAME OF SUBMITTER:	(312)26 312-26; contact via US Mail v MCCR/ 311 S. SUITE CHICA	263-399 63-4700 et@mec when to RACKEI WACK E 4950 AGO, IL	200 20 crackenfrank.com 21 crackenfrank.com 22 crackenfrank.com 23 crackenfrank.com 24 crackenfrank.com 25 crackenfrank.com 26 crackenfrank.com 26 crackenfrank.com 27 crackenfrank.com 28 crackenfrank.com 28 crackenfrank.com 28 crackenfrank.com 29 crackenfrank.com 20 crackenfrank.com 21 crackenfrank.com 22 crackenfrank.com 23 crackenfrank.com 24 crackenfrank.com 26 crackenfrank.com 26 crackenfrank.com 26 crackenfrank.com 27 crackenfrank.com 28		

PATENT REEL: 031854 FRAME: 0521

source=40672_AssignmentSigned#page1.tif source=40672_AssignmentSigned#page2.tif

McCracken & Frank LLC, Attorneys At Law, 311 S. Wacker, Suite 4950, Chicago, Illinois 60606

Atty. Docket No. 80119/40672

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No:

14/056,738

Filed:

October 17, 2013

Title:

 ${\bf SYSTEM}\ {\bf FOR}\ {\bf CUTTING}\ {\bf PRODUCTS}, {\bf CONTROLLER}\ {\bf THEREFOR},$

METHOD FOR CUTTING PRODUCTS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM

PRODUCT IMPLEMENTING SAME

For \$1.00 (One Dollar) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign(s) jointly to FAM. Neerveld 2, Kontich, B-2550, Belgium, (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed by the undersigned on, December 4, 2013 and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said assignees.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the execution date and/or filing date and serial number of said application when officially known.

The undersigned warrant(s) themselves (himself/herself) to be the owners (owner) of the interest herein assigned and to have the right to make this assignment and further warrant(s) that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other rights in the interest herein assigned.

For said consideration the undersigned hereby agree(s), upon the request and at the expense of said assignees, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any and all applications and other documents for Letters Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements, that said assignees, their successors or assigns, may deem necessary or expedient, and for the aforesaid consideration the undersigned further agree(s) upon the request of said assignees, their successors or assigns, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with said assignees, their successors or assigns, in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, the undersigned hereby agreeing to perform, upon request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said

PATENT REEL: 031854 FRAME: 0522 Assignment

assignees, their successors and assigns, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Signature: December 4, 2013

Brent L. Bucks

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031854 FRAME: 0523